Services authority in the Helsinki metropolitan area. as more particularly described in 
the technical description (the "Technical Description") set out in Schedule A (the 
"Project").  

(b) The total cost of the Project, as estimated by the Bank, is EUR 706,240,000.00 (seven 
hundred and six million two hundred and forty thousand euros) and the Borrower has 
stated that it intends to finance the Project as follows:  

Source Amount (EUR m) 

Credit A from the Bank 150.00 

Credit B from the Bank 100.00 

Credit C from the Bank 100.00 

Other funding sources 356.24 

TOTAL 706.24 

(c) In order to fulfil the financing plan set out in Recital (a), the Borrower has requested 
from the Bank a credit in the total amount of EUR 350,000,000.00 (three hundred and 
fifty million euros), to be divided in three contracts, in the amounts of EUR 
150,000,000.00 (Credit A, executed on 21 October 2024), EUR 100,000,000.00 (Credit 
B) and EUR 100,000,000.00 (Credit C), which shall be executed later. 

(d) The Bank considering that the financing of the Project falls within the scope of its

[...]

(i) where the higher of the market value or consideration (when aggregated with the 
higher of the market value or consideration for any other sale, lease, transfer or 
other disposal, other than any permitted disposal under paragraphs (ii) to (iv) 
below) does not, during the life of the Loan, exceed EUR 25,000,000 (twenty-five 
million euros) (or its equivalent in another currency or currencies) in aggregate;  

(ii) made in the ordinary course of trading of the disposing entity;  

(iii) made in exchange for other assets comparable or superior as to type, value and 
quality; or